# Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 3/15/2022

### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

SIERRA CLUB, PRAIRIE RIVERS	)	
NETWORK, and NATIONAL	)	
ASSOCIATION FOR THE	)	
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,	)	
Complainants,	)	PCB 18-11
v.	)	(Enforcement – Water)
CITY WATER, LIGHT and POWER,	)	
Respondent.	)	

## **NOTICE OF FILING**

Please take notice that I have filed today with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois
Pollution Control Board the attached NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COMPLAINANTS'
MOTION FOR HEARING TO BE HELD BY VIDEOCONFERENCE AND EXPERT
WITNESS TO TESTIFY REMOTELY and AMENDED MOTION FOR EXPERT
WITNESS TO TESTIFY REMOTELY, a copy of which is attached and served upon you.

Respectfully Submitted,

Faith E. Bugel

Faith E. Bugel 1004 Mohawk

Wilmette, IL 60091 fbugel@gmail.com

(312) 282-9119

Dated: March 15, 2022

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

SIERRA CLUB, PRAIRIE RIVERS	)	
NETWORK, and NATIONAL	)	
ASSOCIATION FOR THE	)	
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,	)	
	)	
Complainants,	)	
	)	PCB 18-11
v.	)	(Enforcement – Water)
	)	
CITY WATER, LIGHT and POWER,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)	

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COMPLAINANTS' MOTION FOR HEARING TO BE HELD BY VIDEOCONFERENCE AND EXPERT WITNESS TO TESTIFY REMOTELY and AMENDED MOTION FOR EXPERT WITNESS TO TESTIFY REMOTELY

On January 7, 2022, Complainants filed their Motion for Hearing to Be Held by Videoconference and Expert Witness to Testify Remotely and on January 26, 2022, Complainants filed their Amended Motion for Expert Witness to Testify Remotely (collectively, "Motions"). Complainants now file this Notice to inform the Hearing Officer and the Board that they are withdrawing both of these previously-filed Motions. Due to the improvement in Covid-19 case numbers, Complainants' expert is willing to travel to and testify at an in-person hearing in this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

Faith E. Bugel

Faith E. Bugel 1004 Mohawk Wilmette, IL 60091

fbugel@gmail.com

(312) 282-9119

Dated: March 15, 2022

# Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 3/15/2022

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned, Faith E. Bugel, an attorney, certifies that I have served electronically upon the Clerk and by email upon the individuals named on the attached Service List a true and correct copy of NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COMPLAINANTS' MOTION FOR HEARING TO BE HELD BY VIDEOCONFERENCE AND EXPERT WITNESS TO TESTIFY REMOTELY and AMENDED MOTION FOR EXPERT WITNESS TO TESTIFY REMOTELY before 5 p.m. Central Time on March 15, 2022 to the email addresses of the parties on the attached Service List. The entire filing package, including exhibits, is 3 pages.

Faith E. Bugel 1004 Mohawk Wilmette, IL 60091

Faith E. Bergel

fbugel@gmail.com (312) 282-9119

Service List:

Don Brown, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601 don.brown@illinois.gov

Deborah Williams City Water Light and Power 800 East Monroe Springfield, IL 62757 deborah.williams@cwlp.com

James K. Zerkle City of Springfield 800 East Monroe, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Springfield, IL 62757 james.zerkle@springfield.il.us